

ITEM NO.57 REVISED COURT NO.14 SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).15409/2011

JANAK SINGH & ORS. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BALBIR SINGH & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.11/2017-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 01-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Ms.Vaishali Pandian, Adv.  
Mr.Vinod Sharma, Adv.  
Mr.Pawan Reley, Adv.  
Ms.Tulika Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Neha Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr.E.C.Agrawala, AOR  
  
Ms.Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Advocate on Record for the petitioner has filed an application for bringing the legal representatives on record of deceased respondent No.11, 17 and 21. In so far as respondent No.11 is concerned, it is recorded in the judgment of the learned Sub-Judge, AMB, District Una, dated 27<sup>th</sup> January 1993 that no relief is being pressed against this respondent.

In these circumstances, the substitution application to bring the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11 in this Court (Defendant No.8 before trial court) is

not required to be filed. The name of respondent No.11 is deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

In so far as service of notice on respondent No.17 and 21 is concerned, service has been effected on the legal representatives of the deceased respondents.

The legal representatives may be brought on record and amended memo be filed.

The matter may, now, be proceeded in accordance with rules.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Rajinder Kaur)  
Court Master